

No. 24-433

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND  
SAFETY AUTHORITY, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT  
AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF REASON  
FOUNDATION AND GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ALEXANDER VOLOKH  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1301 Clifton Road NE  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 727-5225  
avolokh@emory.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

334241



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This case is obviously certworthy, but the grant of certiorari should include the Appointments Clause question .....	6
II. There is no “private nondelegation doctrine” ..	8
III. The Authority’s exercise of government power is unconstitutional because its officers weren’t appointed consistently with the Appointments Clause .....	11
A. Whether the Appointments Clause applies is governed by a simple test .....	11
B. Whether the members of the Authority are part of the structure of the federal government is irrelevant .....	12
IV. If “state actor” status is a relevant factor here, it is plainly satisfied.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. The <i>Lebron</i> test isn't the only possible way to be a state actor . . . . .	16
2. The Authority exercises traditionally exclusive public functions . . . . .	19
V. The Fifth Circuit's error on the private nondelegation doctrine doesn't cancel out its error on the Appointments Clause. . . . .	20
VI. This case is a good vehicle to review the Appointments Clause issue . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 170-71 (1970) .....	18
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	8-10
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890) .....	13
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v.</i> <i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	16, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11, 14
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715, 725 (1961) .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905).....	9
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	9
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	20
<i>Curriu v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	9
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	11
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	16, 20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	15-18, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) . . . . .	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass'n v.</i> <i>Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	8, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass'n v.</i> <i>Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932) . . . . .	19
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 23-402 . . . . .	5, 24
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Rosborough v. Mgmt. &amp; Training Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain, &amp; Southern Railway Co. v. Taylor</i> , 210 U.S. 281 (1908).....	9
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	11
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	12
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867) .....	12
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-operative, Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 553 (1939).....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Walmsley v. FTC</i> , No. 24-420 . . . . .	5, 24
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928) . . . . .	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	17
--------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 3054 . . . . .	12
15 U.S.C. § 3054(b) . . . . .	12
15 U.S.C. § 3057 . . . . .	12

**Other Authorities**

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 31 Op. OLC 73 (2007) . . . . .	13, 14
Alexander Volokh, <i>The Myth of the Federal Private Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 203 (2023) . . . . .	8, 10, 15
